

No. 09-15230

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SOUTH FORK BAND COUNCIL OF WESTERN SHOSHONE
OF NEVADA, *et al.*

Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR, *et al.*,

Defendant-Appellees,

BARRICK CORTEZ, INC.,

Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEVADA (No. 08-616)

BRIEF FOR FEDERAL APPELLEES

JOHN CRUDEN
Acting Assistant Attorney General

SAMBHAV N. SANKAR
U.S. Department of Justice
Environment & Natural Res. Div.
P.O. Box 23795 (L'Enfant Station)
Washington, DC 20026
(202) 514-5442

GLOSSARY

BLM	Bureau of Land Management
CGM	Cortez Gold Mines, now Barrick Cortez, Inc.
EA	Environmental Assessment
EIS	Environmental Impact Statement
EPA	Environmental Protection Agency
ER	Excerpts of Record
FLPMA	Federal Land Policy and Management Act
FONSI	“finding of no significant impact” – a term of art under NEPA
KOP	Key Observation Point
NEPA	National Environmental Policy Act
NHPA	National Historic Preservation Act
RMP	Resource Management Plan
ROD	Record of Decision
SER	Supplemental Excerpts of Record
UUD	“unnecessary or undue degradation” – a term of art under FLPMA
VRM	Visual Resource Management

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
GLOSSARY	i
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE	1
INTRODUCTION	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Statutory Background	3
1. The Federal Land Policy and Management Act	3
2. The National Environmental Policy Act	6
B. Factual Background	8
C. Procedural History	13
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
STANDARD OF REVIEW	17
ARGUMENT	19
I. PLAINTIFFS HAVE NOT SHOWN THAT THEY ARE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS	19
A. Plaintiffs Have Not Shown That The Mine Expansion Will Cause Any “Unnecessary Or Undue Degradation.”	19

1.	BLM correctly exercised its FLPMA authority	21
2.	Plaintiffs cannot establish that the Mine Expansion will cause UUD merely by asserting that it conflicts with their religious beliefs	22
3.	BLM reasonably concluded that monitoring and mitigating the effects of mine dewatering will prevent UUD	28
4.	BLM reasonably concluded that expanding the Mine would not unduly degrade scenic resources	31
B.	BLM Complied With NEPA	34
1.	BLM carefully evaluated air quality impacts . .	35
2.	BLM evaluated off-site impacts	38
3.	BLM’s monitoring plan for groundwater and surface water impacts satisfies NEPA requirements.	39
II.	PLAINTIFFS CANNOT SHOW THAT THE BALANCE OF HARDSHIPS TIPS IN THEIR FAVOR	44
	CONCLUSION	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:	Page
<i>Alaska Wilderness League v. Kempthorne</i> , 548 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2008)	43
<i>American Trucking Assoc. v. Los Angeles</i> , __ F.3d __, 2009 WL 723993 (9th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Center for Biological Diversity v. Veneman</i> , 394 F.3d 1108 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Churchill County v. Norton</i> , 276 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2001)	35
<i>Citizens to Preserve Overton Park v. Volpe</i> , 401 U.S. 402 (1971)	18
<i>City of Carmel-By-The-Sea v. U.S. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 123 F.3d 1142 (9th Cir. 1997)	41
<i>Department of Transp. v. Public Citizen</i> , 541 U.S. 752 (2004)	7
<i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	18
<i>INS v. Elias-Zacarias</i> , 502 U.S. 478 (1992)	19,27
<i>Lands Council v. Martin</i> , 479 F.3d 636 (9th Cir. 2007)	18
<i>Lands Council v. McNair</i> , 537 F.3d 981 (9th Cir. 2008)	45

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997) 17

Mineral Policy Ctr. v. Norton,
292 F. Supp. 2d 30 (D.D.C. 2003) 5

National Parks Cons. Ass’n v. Babbitt,
241 F.3d 722 (9th Cir. 2001) 43

Navajo Nation v. U.S. Forest Service,
535 F.3d 1058 (9th Cir. 2008) 25

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. U.S. Forest Service,
137 F.3d 1372 (1998) 42

Okanogan Highlands Alliance v. Williams,
236 F.3d 468 (9th Cir. 2000) 41

Reeves v. United States,
54 Fed. Cl. 652 (Fed. Cl. 2002) 20

Robertson v. Methow Valley Citizens Council,
490 U.S. 332 (1989) 44

Rocky Mountain Oil & Gas Ass’n v. Watt,
696 F.2d 734 (10th Cir. 1982) 20

Selkirk Conservation Alliance v. Forsgren,
336 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2003) 18

Sierra Club v. Bosworth,
510 F.3d 1016 (9th Cir. 2007) 7

Southeast Alaska Cons. Council v. U.S. Army Corps of Engineers,
472 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2006) 46

United States v. 0.95 Acres of Land,
 994 F.2d 696 (9th Cir. 1993) 21

*Vermont Yankee Nuclear Power Corp. v. Natural
 Res. Def. Council, Inc.*, 435 U.S. 519 (1978) 7

Wildwest Inst. v. Bull,
 472 F.3d 587 (9th Cir. 2006) 18

Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Counsel,
 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008) 17,45

STATUTES

Administrative Procedure Act
 5 U.S.C. § 701 7
 5 U.S.C. § 706(2) 18

Federal Land Policy and Management Act
 43 U.S.C. §§ 1701 *et seq.* 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1702(a) 3
 43 U.S.C. § 1712 4,32
 43 U.S.C. § 1732(a) 4
 43 U.S.C. § 1732(b) 4

National Environmental Policy Act
 43 U.S.C. §§ 4321 *et seq.* 6
 42 U.S.C. § 4332(2)(c) 6

Religious Freedom Restoration Act
 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb-2000bb-4 13

16 U.S.C. § 470f 21

28 U.S.C. § 1292 1

RULES and REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.1 7

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 7

43 C.F.R. § 1601.0-5(n) 31

43 C.F.R. § 3809.5 4,20

43 C.F.R. § 3809.11 5

43 C.F.R. § 3809.420 4

43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(a)(6) 21

43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(b)(1) 4

43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(b)(3) 5

43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(b)(4) 4,5,20

43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(b)(5) 5

43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(b)(6) 5

43 C.F.R. § 3809.420(b)(8) 5

43 C.F.R. §§ 3809.500 *et seq.* 6

43 C.F.R. §§ 3809.595-3809.598 6

43 C.F.R. § 3809.600(a) 6

43 C.F.R. § 3809.601(b)(2) 6

43 C.F.R. § 3809.602	6
43 C.F.R. § 3809.604	6
43 C.F.R. § 3809.700	6
65 Fed. Reg 69998 (Nov. 21, 2000)	25
70 Fed. Reg. 20,586 (Apr. 25, 2007)	36
70 Fed. Reg 72,308 (Dec. 2, 2005)	9
